ELECTRICALLY CONTROLLED VARIABLE FIBER OPTIC ATTENUATOR
Features
• Stepper motor driven
• High power handling
• High speed
• Wide attenuation range (from 350-2050nm)
• Low PDL and wavelength dependency
• Low insertion loss and backreflection

Ordering Information For Standard Parts:
Bar
Code Part Number Description
14170 DD-100-11-1300/1550-9/125-S-40-XX-3-1-485:1-6 Electrically controlled variable attenuator at 1300/1550nm with 1m
long, 3mm OD jacketed 9/125 micron unterminated singlemode fiber
on both ends and 40dB return loss. Unit comes with TTL  compatible
home signal.
14171 DD-100-11-1300/1550-9/125-S-40-XX-3-1-485:1-6-DR Electrically controlled variable attenuator at 1300/1550nm with 1m
long, 3mm OD jacketed 9/125 micron unterminated singlemode fiber
on both ends and 40dB return loss. Unit comes with built in stepper
motor drive electronics.
14173 DD-100-11-1300/1550-9/125-S-40-XX-3-1-485:1-6-MC/IIC Electrically controlled variable attenuator at 1300/1550nm with 1m
long, 3mm OD jacketed 9/125 micron unterminated single mode fiber
on both ends and 40dB return loss. Unit to be calbrated at
1300/1550nm and comes with  I2C interface
14172 DD-100-11-1300/1550-9/125-S-40-XX-3-1-485:1-6-MC/RS232 Electrically controlled variable attenuator at 1300/1550nm with 1m
long, 3mm OD jacketed 9/125 micron unterminated singlemode fiber
on both ends and 40dB return loss. Unit to be calbrated at
1300/1550nm and comes with RS/232 interface
8924 DD-100-11-1300/1550-9/125-S-50-3U3U-1-1-485:1-6-PC Electrically controlled variable attenuator  with  1m long , 0.9mm OD
jacketed singlemode fiber with FC/Ultra PC connectors on both ends
and 50dB return loss.  PC: OEM version, no electronics and no
calibration.
9749 DD-100-11-1300/1550-9/125-S-50-3U3U-3-3-485:1-6-MC/RS232-LL Electrically controlled variable attenuator  with  3m long , 3mm OD
jacketed singlemode fiber with FC/Ultra PC connectors on both ends
and 50dB return loss.  Unit to be calibrated at 1300/1550nm and
comes with RS232 interface.  IL≤1dB
11825 DD-100-11-1300-7/125-P-50-3U3U-3-1,3-485:1-6-MC/RS232-LL Electrically controlled variable attenuator  with 1m long input, 3m long
output, 3mm OD jacketed PM fiber with FC/Ultra  PC connectors on
both ends and 50dB return loss.  Unit to be calibrated at 1300nm and
comes with RS232 interface.  IL≤1dB
9800 DD-100-11-1300-7/125-P-50-SCUSCU-1-1-485:1-6-MC/RS232 Electrically controlled variable attenuator  with  1m long , 0.9mm OD
jacketed PM fiber with SC/Ultra PC connectors on both ends and 50dB
return loss.  Unit to be calibrated at 1300nm and comes with RS232
interface.
14174 DD-100-11-1550-8/125-P-40-XX-3-1-485:1-6 Electrically controlled variable attenuator at 1550nm with 1m long,
3mm OD jacketed 8/125 micron unterminated PM fiber on both ends
and 40dB return loss. Unit comes with TTL compatible home signal
14175 DD-100-11-1550-8/125-P-40-XX-3-1-485:1-6-DR Electrically controlled variable attenuator at 1550nm with 1m long,
3mm OD jacketed 8/125 micron unterminated PM fiber on both ends

Power Supply Voltage 5, 6, or 12V
Power Supply Current (Motor Running) 150mA (Typical)
Ordering Examples For Standard Parts:
A customer would like to match the amplitude of two light signals prior to combining them into a single fiber.  The wavelengths are 1545 and
1555nm.  Due to the flat wavelength response of attenuators, the customer could order a standard 1550nm attenuator for each channel.  She
would like to have her setup controlled via the serial RS232 ports of a PC. She wants FC connectors on each end of the attenuators and no
more than a 40dB return loss.  The following part will meet the customer's requirements:
Bar Code Part Number Description
9438 DD-100-11-1550-9/125-S-40-3S3S-1-1-485:1-6-MC/RS232 Electrically controlled attenuator with 1m long, 0.9 OD
jacketed single mode fiber with FC/super PC connectors
on both ends and 40dB return loss.  Unit to be calibrated at
1550nm and with RS232 interface.
NOTES :
1 For less than 1290 nm, the specific operating wavelength must be defined. For 1290nm to 1650nm the same unit can be used, although
calibration is done only at one to six wavelengths
2 Up to 60dB range also available for multimode version upon request
3 For attenuation up to 10dB, with 485:1 gear ratio attenuator
4 Excluding connectors
5 Measured at 23°C and at min. insertion loss
6 60 dB return loss only available for 1290 to 1625 wavelengths
7    Measured between 1525nm and 1570nm, temperature between 5°C and 45°C
8 For a 3 dB attenuation change, using a 485:1 gear ratio motor, when initially set at 10dB attenuation.  Actual
performance will vary with initial attenuation and motor gear ratio
9 Tested at 23°C
4
Questionnaire For Custom Parts:
1. What is your application?
2. What is your operating wavelength?
3. What is the worst acceptable return loss?
4. What fiber type do you need? What length?
5. What connectors, if any, are you using?
6. Do you have size constraints?
7. Do you require an inline or loopback version?
8. Do you have specific speed or resolution requirements?  Compared to a standard unit with a 485:1 gear ratio, either of characteristics
can be improved at the expense of the other.
9. What voltage would you like to use to operate the motor?  Most users choose 6 volts.
10. Do you want to design and build your own motor control circuitry, or do you want it built into the unit?
11. What optical power level will be used with the attenuator?
12. Will the fiber be subjected to handling once installed, or will it be undisturbed?  A 3mm jacket is more rugged than a 900um jacket, but
it takes up more space and is less flexible.
Ordering Information For Custom Parts:
Description Part Number
N = 100 for inline style
600 for standard size loopback style
650 for miniature size loopback style
JD = Fiber jacket type:
1 = 900 micron OD hytrel jacket
3 = 3mm OD Kevlar reinforced PVC cable
See Table 7 of the OZ Standard Tables
for other jacket sizes
W =  Wavelength: Specify in nanometers
(Example: 1550 for 1550nm)
a/b = Fiber core/cladding sizes, in microns
9/125 for 1300/1550nm SM fiber
See Tables 1 to 5 of the OZ Standard Tables
datasheet for other standard fiber sizes
L = Fiber length, in meters, on each side of
the device  Example: To order 1 meter of
fiber at the input and 7 meters at the output,
replace L with 1,7
F = Fiber type: M = Multimode
S  = Singlemode
P = Polarization maintaining
X,Y = Connector Code:
3S = Super NTT-FC/PC
3U = Ultra NTT-FC/PC
3A = Angled NTT-FC/PC
8   = AT&T-ST
SC  = SC
SCA = Angled SC
See Table 6 of the OZ Standard Tables
datasheet for other connectors
LB = Backreflection level: 40,50 or 60dB for SM
& PM only. 60dB is available for 1300nm and
1550nm wavelengths only. 35dB for multimode
applications is standard.
V = Motor supply voltage: 5,6 or 12 Volt
G = Gear ratio: 485:1 for normal speed,
76:1 for fast speed.  Other gear ratios are
141:1, 262:1, 900:1
Electrically Controlled Variable Fiber
Optic Attenuator DD-N-11-W-a/b-F-LB-XY-JD-L-G-V(-CI)1(-LL)2
OZ Optics welcomes the opportunity to provide custom designed products to meet your application needs.  As with most manufacturers,
customized products do take additional effort so please expect some differences in the pricing compared to our standard parts list. In particular,
we will need additional time to prepare a comprehensive quotation, and lead times will be longer than normal.  In most cases non-recurring
engineering (NRE) charges, lot charges, and a 10 piece minimum order will be necessary.  These points will be carefully explained in your
quotation, so your decision will be as well informed as possible.  We strongly recommend buying our standard products.
Note 1 Unless specified, the unit will be built as a basic version which provides a TTL compatible home signal.
The DD-600 and DD-650 use the blocking style attenuation technique and are recommended only for singlemode or polarization
maintaining applications.
Note 2 Add LL to the part number for 0.6dB typical insertion losses for 60dB return loss, < 1dB for the rest of the attenuators.
CI = Control Circuit
PC for an OEM assembly without
interface port
DR for built in stepper motor drive
electronics
MC/SP” for intelligent SPI interface
MC/IIC for intelligent I2C interface
MC/RS232 for intelligent RS-232
interface
5
Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs):
Q: Can I use  Labview to communicate with the unit?
A: Yes. Contact OZ Optics for detailed application notes.
Q: How much is the current consumption (mA)?

loss (i.e. if you cut off the connectors and measured the return loss you will see it above 60dB) but if you picked only Super PC finish
connectors you may only see from 40 to 45dB. return losses.
Ordering Examples For Custom Parts:
A customer wants to order an electrically controlled attenuator to be calibrated at 1300nm and 1550 nm, with 3mm OD cabled, 1m long
singlemode fiber and FC receptacles on both ends with 50dB back reflection and low loss. He wants to communicate with the unit through an
RS232 interface and wants to use 6V for the motor supply voltage and a 485:1 gear ratio motor.
The OZ part number will be:  DD-100-11-1300/1550-9/125-S-50-3U3U-3-1-485:1-6-MC/RS232-LL (LL<1dB)
6
Application Notes
Sample Application  #1
Optical
Transmitter
Module
Photo Detector
Module
DD-100
Optical Feedback
Attenuation Control Signal
To System
99%
1%
99 : 1
Splitter
Digital Feedback
As illustrated in Figure 4 above, light from a transmission module is sent through a DD style attenuator before entering the transmission line.
A 99:1 splitter is used to tap off a small monitor signal.  This signal is measured with a photodiode module, which produces a digital
representation of the light intensity.  Based on this feedback, the computer adjusts the attenuator to set the output signal at the optimum
intensity.
Sample Application  #2
1 x 16
WDM
Module
16 Channels
Optical Input
DD-100
Attenuation Signal
Attenuation Signal
From PC Controller
16
1
Optical Feedback To
PC Controller
Optical Feedback To
PC Controller
Channel 1 Output
Channel 16 Output
99%
99 : 1
Splitter
99%
1%
1%
99 : 1
Splitter
DD-100
Multiplexed light from a trunk line is demultiplexed into individual signals as shown in Figure 5.  They are of different intensities.  The signals have
to be balanced to avoid saturating any of the receivers.  DD style attenuators are inserted between the WDM and the receiver modules.  Whenever
a receiver module is saturated, a signal is sent to the control computer to increase the attenuation to that module. Whenever the signal becomes
too low, the control computer decreases the attenuation.
FIGURE 4:  Signal Strength Monitoring And Control System
FIGURE 5:  Load Balancing On A WDM System
7